

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.)	C. A. No.: 22-00697-RGA-JLH
)	
Plaintiff,)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)	
v.)	PUBLIC VERSION
)	
AMGEN INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT AMGEN INC.
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP
Melanie K. Sharp (No. 2501)
James L. Higgins (No. 5021)
Taylor E. Hallowell (No. 6815)
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600
msharp@ycst.com
jhiggins@ycst.com
thallowell@ycst.com

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Eric J. Stock
Ben A. Sherwood
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
(212) 351-4000

Stephen Weissman
Richard G. Parker
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Ashley E. Johnson
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

Attorneys for Amgen Inc.

Dated: August 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Competition Among PCSK9 Inhibitors.....	4
II. Regeneron’s Flawed Allegations Regarding Otezla® and Enbrel® Rebates.....	6
A. Regeneron Alleges That Amgen Has Conditioned Customers’ Rebates on Otezla® and Enbrel® on Customers Covering Repatha® and Not Praluent®	6
B. Amgen’s Contracts With Optum Commercial and ESI Commercial Show That They Are Not Exclusionary, and That Key Allegations Made by Regeneron Are Incorrect.....	6
1. The Contracts Do Not Provide Bundled Rebates On Otezla®	7
2. The Contract Terms Relating To Enbrel® Rebates Stand In Stark Contrast To Regeneron’s Allegations	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Regeneron Has Not Plausibly Alleged Any Anticompetitive Conduct.....	9
A. Regeneron’s Allegations That Amgen’s Contracts Are Unlawful Fail Under The Rule Of Reason.....	10
1. Regeneron Has Not Plausibly Alleged That Amgen’s Agreements With ESI Part D Or Optum Commercial Are Exclusive.....	11
2. Regeneron Makes No Plausible Claim That Amgen’s Agreements With ESI And Optum Foreclose It From A Substantial Portion Of The Market.....	13
3. Regeneron Has Failed To Allege That Amgen’s Agreements With Optum And ESI Have Sufficient Durations To Exclude Competition, And The Contracts Themselves Show That They Do Not.....	15
4. Regeneron Fails To Allege Coercion.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
5. Regeneron Admits It Contracts For Exclusive Formulary Treatment	17
B. Regeneron Has Failed To Plausibly Allege That Amgen’s Bundled Rebates Result In Anticompetitive Below-Cost Prices	18
II. Regeneron’s Antitrust Claims Also Fail Because It Does Not Allege That Amgen Bundles Repatha® With Rebates On A Drug With Monopoly Or Market Power	21
III. Regeneron’s Remaining Claims Fail	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

42nd Parallel N. v. E St. Denim Co.,
286 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2002)24

ALA, Inc. v. CCAir, Inc.,
29 F.3d 855 (3d Cir. 1994).....9

Altitude Sports & Entm’t, LLC v. Comcast Corp.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 8255520 (D. Colo. Nov. 25, 2020).....24

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....8

Balaklaw v. Lovell,
14 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1994).....15, 16

Barr Labs, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.,
978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992).....14, 15

Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.,
724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....8, 9

Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993).....19

Brunson Commc’ns, Inc. v. Arbitron, Inc.,
239 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2002)23

Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth,
515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008)20

City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.,
993 F. Supp. 332 (W.D. Pa.).....9

Clements v. Sanofi-Aventis, U.S., Inc.,
111 F. Supp. 3d 586 (D.N.J. 2015)24

Cnty. of Tuolumne v. Sonora Comm. Hosp.,
236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)10

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Eastman v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1640465 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2016)	25
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re EpiPen Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 922 (D. Kan. 2021).....	18
<i>In re: EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Antitrust Litig.</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 3009140 (10th Cir. July 29, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisherman’s Wharf Bay Cruise Corp. v. Super. Ct. of San Francisco</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 309 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	25
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Globespanvirata, Inc. v. Tex. Instrument, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 543155 (D.N.J. Mar. 3, 2006).....	23
<i>Inter-City Tire & Auto Center, Inc. v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1120 (D.N.J. 1988)	23
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Menkes v. St. Lawrence Pilots Ass’n</i> , 269 Fed. Appx. 54 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	2
<i>Pension Benefits Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Pro Search Plus, LLC v. VFM Leonardo, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3936394 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2014).....	9
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Cigarettes Cheaper!</i> , 462 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 590 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....	17
<i>Santana Prods., Inc. v. Bobrick Washroom Equip., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Sapir v. Averbach</i> , 2016 WL 554581 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2016)	20
<i>Shire US, Inc. v. Allergan, Inc.</i> 375 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D.N.J. 2019)	21
<i>SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....	14
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Assn. v. Gunn</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D. Del. 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Warren Gen. Hosp. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2326254 (D.N.J. June 7, 2010).....	9
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 868 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	25
 ARTICLES	
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Obama Administration and Section 2 of the Sherman Act</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 1611 (2010).....	21
